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1. Direction of country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Generally headed in the
right direction 34% 40% 24% 41% 22% 29% 60% 36% 37% 31% 31% 32% 42%
Off on the wrong track 50% 35% 62% 49% 55% 56% 21% 43% 52% 48% 49% 54% 46%
Not sure 16% 24% 15% 10% 23% 15% 19% 21% 11% 21% 20% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (518) (128) (799) (107) (93) (482) (517) (374) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Generally headed in the
right direction 34% 61% 5% 22% 57% 38% 16% 44% 27% 36% 27% 31% 30% 49%
Off on the wrong track 50% 24% 88% 54% 22% 40% 7% 39% 49% 53% 55% 47% 59% 44%
Not sure 16% 15% 7% 24% 20% 22% 7% 17% 24% 11% 18% 22% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (999) (404) (273) (270) (276) (299) (371) (179) (242) (330) (248) (334) (368) (120)
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2. Guns — rights versus protection
What's more important?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The right of people to
own guns 19% 18% 23% 17% 19% 22% 3% 14% 21% 17% 16% 23% 19%
Protecting people from
gun violence 28% 23% 32% 31% 23% 28% 36% 20% 25% 31% 29% 18% 43%
Both are equally
important 49% 48% 43% 51% 57% 47% 55% 54% 53% 45% 48% 56% 38%
Not sure 4% 11% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 12% 1% 7% 7% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (131) (220) (517) (129) (799) (106) (92) (481) (516) (873) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
The right of people to
own guns 19% 7% 37% 19% 4% 14% 37% 17% 20% 20% 18% 15% 27% 18%
Protecting people from
gun violence 28% 51% 7% 24% 54% 32% 11% 36% 27% 24% 31% 25% 31% 30%
Both are equally
important 49% 40% 55% 52% 39% 53% 50% 42% 50% 52% 46% 55% 41% 50%
Not sure 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (405) (272) (270) (276) (298) (870) (179) (242) (328) (248) (333) (368) (120)
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3. Favorability rating of NRA
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the NRA?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 22% 9% 22% 26% 36% 26% 5% 14% 26% 19% 21% 25% 21%
Somewhat favorable 22% 15% 24% 25% 22% 25% 7% 13% 23% 21% 26% 20% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 11% 12% 9% 11% 21% 7% 11% 12% 8% 13% 18%
Very unfavorable 25% 26% 24% 26% 22% 25% 35% 17% 25% 25% 20% 24% 39%
Not sure 19% 34% 19% 11% 11% 13% 32% 49% 14% 23% 25% 18% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (132) (221) (516) (129) (798) (107) (93) (481) (517) (374) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 22% 5% 47% 28% 5% 14% 43% 11% 24% 27% 22% 18% 27% 25%
Somewhat favorable 22% 12% 32% 25% 11% 21% 32% 20% 32% 20% 18% 28% 21% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 16% 7% 10% 19% 18% 5% 11% 9% 13% 13% 9% 11% 19%
Very unfavorable 25% 47% 2% 20% 50% 28% 7% 40% 18% 20% 30% 21% 27% 31%
Not sure 19% 20% 11% 16% 16% 19% 13% 18% 17% 20% 19% 24% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (404) (272) (270) (275) (300) (870) (178) (243) (329) (248) (334) (368) (120)
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4. View on gun control laws
Do you think gun control laws should be made more or less strict than they are now?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More strict 52% 49% 48% 58% 45% 47% 74% 64% 46% 57% 56% 43% 57%
No change 31% 20% 37% 30% 38% 34% 12% 27% 37% 25% 32% 33% 25%
Less strict 11% 14% 11% 9% 10% 12% 8% 3% 13% 9% 7% 15% 12%
Not sure 7% 17% 4% 2% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 9% 5% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (132) (221) (518) (129) (800) (107) (93) (483) (517) (375) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
More strict 52% 76% 24% 46% 82% 58% 28% 59% 47% 49% 56% 53% 52% 42%
No change 31% 13% 52% 32% 10% 20% 48% 23% 32% 35% 28% 28% 34% 36%
Less strict 11% 4% 17% 14% 3% 13% 18% 10% 15% 10% 9% 11% 9% 18%
Not sure 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 10% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (1,000)  (405) (273) (270) (276) (300) (371) (179) (243) (330) (248) (334) (369) (120)
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5. Interpretation of Second Amendment
Do you think the Second Amendment to the U.S. Constitution does or does not allow states to regulate guns?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Does 35% 41% 35% 33% 30% 36% 34% 33% 37% 33% 31% 32% 47%
Does not 30% 24% 27% 33% 42% 32% 26% 18% 36% 24% 27% 38% 25%
Not sure 35% 35% 38% 34% 28% 32% 40% 49% 27% 42% 42% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (517) (129) (799) (107) (93) (483) (516) (375) (342) (282)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Does 35% 38% 32% 31% 44% 33% 33% 35% 34% 37% 32% 31% 34% 49%
Does not 30% 26% 41% 34% 15% 30% 48% 27% 30% 33% 29% 25% 37% 31%
Not sure 35% 37% 27% 35% 40% 37% 19% 38% 35% 30% 39% 44% 28% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (999) (404) (273) (270) (275) (300) (371) (179) (243) (329) (248) (334) (369) (120)
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6. Opinion on gun control measures — Preventing persons with a history of mental illness from owning guns
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 82% 71% 77% 89% 96% 82% 83% 84% 86% 79% 84% 80% 83%
Oppose 6% 11% 8% 3% 1% 6% 8% 2% 6% 6% 4% 8% 7%
Not sure 12% 18% 15% 8% 3% 12% 9% 14% 9% 15% 12% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (130) (221) (516) (129) (797) (107) (92) (482) (514) (873) (340) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Favor 82% 87% 82% 77% 83% 83% 85% 82% 80% 82% 85% 81% 80% 92%
Oppose 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 10% 6% 3% 7% 9% 3% 7% 7% 1%
Not sure 12% 8% 11% 15% 12% 7% 9% 16% 13% 9% 11% 11% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (996) (404) (273) (269) (275) (298) (371) (179) (242) (327) (248) (333) (367) (120)
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7. Opinion on gun control measures — Banning semi-automatic weapons
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 51% 46% 54% 52% 53% 49% 67% 46% 44% 58% 54% 41% 60%
Oppose 36% 31% 35% 39% 42% 40% 22% 27% 48% 26% 34% 43% 32%
Not sure 13% 24% 12% 9% 5% 11% 11% 27% 8% 16% 12% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (129) (219) (516) (129) (796) (106) (91) (479) (514) (872) (339) (282)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 51% 73% 28% 44% 74% 53% 36% 58% 51% 48% 51% 56% 48% 51%
Oppose 36% 15% 65% 42% 13% 38% 56% 19% 39% 43% 37% 28% 40% 44%
Not sure 13% 12% 7% 14% 12% 9% 8% 22% 10% 9% 13% 16% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (993) (401) (272) (270) (275) (297) (370) (179) (240) (327) (247) (333) (365) (120)
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8. Opinion on gun control measures — Banning the sale of all handguns, except those that are issued to law enforcement officers
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 15% 15% 17% 17% 7% 14% 26% 15% 16% 15% 20% 10% 14%
Oppose 73% 69% 70% 75% 81% 76% 59% 70% 78% 69% 68% 80% 2%
Not sure 11% 15% 13% 7% 13% 10% 15% 16% 7% 16% 12% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (130) (221) (518) (128) (798) (107) (92) (481) (516) (372) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 15% 25% 4% 14% 25% 12% 9% 22% 10% 16% 14% 16% 15% 12%
Oppose 73% 59% 90% 76% 63% 76% 86% 57% 80% 76% 75% 71% 74% 79%
Not sure 11% 15% 5% 10% 12% 13% 4% 21% 10% 8% 11% 13% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (404) (273) (270) (276) (298) (871) (179) (241) (329) (248) (333) (368) (120)
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9. Opinion on gun control measures — Banning the sale of magazine clips for semi-automatic weapons that hold more than 10 rounds
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 59% 52% 57% 61% 65% 56% 71% 62% 54% 63% 63% 49% 66%
Oppose 30% 26% 33% 31% 29% 34% 13% 19% 38% 22% 24% 40% 27%
Not sure 11% 22% 10% 8% 6% 10% 17% 19% 7% 15% 13% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (130) (221) (518) (129) (799) (107) (92) (482) (516) (873) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 59% 78% 41% 55% 83% 69% 40% 59% 60% 56% 61% 61% 58% 62%
Oppose 30% 10% 51% 36% 7% 26% 51% 26% 31% 32% 29% 24% 33% 36%
Not sure 11% 12% 8% 9% 10% 6% 9% 15% 9% 12% 10% 14% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (405) (273) (270) (276) (299) (871) (179) (242) (329) (248) (333) (369) (120)
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10. Opinion on gun control measures — Requiring people who purchase handguns to wait five days before they receive that gun
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 70% 61% 69% 73% 82% 71% 66% 2% 71% 70% 72% 66% 74%
Oppose 17% 19% 17% 17% 13% 18% 17% 6% 23% 11% 15% 19% 18%
Not sure 13% 20% 14% 10% 5% 11% 17% 22% 6% 19% 13% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (130) (220) (517) (129) (797) (107) (92) (480) (516) (873) (341) (282)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 70% 79% 61% 70% 83% 73% 63% 74% 69% 65% 77% 70% 68% 73%
Oppose 17% 11% 29% 18% 10% 14% 29% 9% 21% 22% 12% 13% 20% 22%
Not sure 13% 10% 10% 12% 6% 13% 8% 17% 10% 13% 11% 18% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (405) (272) (269) (276) (299) (369) (179) (241) (329) (247) (333) (367) (120)
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11. Opinion on gun control measures — Requiring gun owners to register their guns with a national gun registry
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 63% 65% 66% 66% 47% 61% 69% 69% 58% 68% 64% 58% 70%
Oppose 27% 24% 25% 28% 35% 30% 19% 16% 37% 18% 24% 33% 24%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 6% 18% 9% 11% 15% 5% 14% 13% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (129) (221) (518) (128) (797) (107) (92) (480) (516) (373) (341) (282)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 63% 78% 42% 62% 85% 63% 46% 71% 57% 59% 70% 66% 61% 57%
Oppose 27% 13% 49% 28% 12% 26% 45% 22% 28% 32% 22% 20% 32% 36%
Not sure 10% 9% 9% 9% 3% 11% 8% 7% 15% 9% 8% 14% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (404) (273) (269) (275) (299) (871) (178) (242) (329) (247) (333) (368) (120)
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12. Opinion on gun control measures — Limiting the number of handguns a person can own
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 44% 44% 45% 47% 30% 41% 61% 40% 41% 46% 51% 33% 45%
Oppose 44% 37% 42% 45% 62% 49% 26% 32% 54% 36% 37% 52% 47%
Not sure 12% 20% 14% 8% 8% 10% 13% 28% 5% 19% 12% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (129) (221) (517) (128) (797) (107) (91) (479) (516) (372) (340) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 44% 64% 21% 35% 63% 41% 31% 57% 40% 40% 42% 46% 43% 36%
Oppose 44% 24% 75% 49% 24% 46% 65% 30% 44% 52% 42% 36% 48% 55%
Not sure 12% 12% 5% 16% 13% 13% 4% 13% 16% 8% 15% 18% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (404) (272) (269) (276) (297) (370) (179) (241) (327) (248) (333) (367) (120)

14
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13. Opinion on gun control measures — Preventing people from carrying a concealed gun in public
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 37% 34% 37% 37% 46% 37% 49% 22% 32% 42% 37% 36% 41%
Oppose 48% 38% 50% 52% 46% 52% 26% 42% 56% 40% 44% 53% 46%
Not sure 15% 27% 13% 11% 8% 11% 25% 36% 12% 18% 19% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (130) (220) (518) (128) (797) (107) (92) (481) (515) (372) (342) (282)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 37% 56% 19% 36% 58% 36% 26% 50% 36% 33% 35% 41% 37% 30%
Oppose 48% 29% 73% 49% 26% 48% 69% 31% 53% 51% 50% 42% 51% 51%
Not sure 15% 16% 7% 15% 15% 16% 6% 19% 11% 16% 15% 16% 12% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (404) (273) (269) (276) (297) (871) (178) (241) (329) (248) (333) (368) (119)

15
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14. Opinion on gun control measures — Requiring people to obtain a police permit before buying a handgun
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 50% 45% 47% 58% 43% 49% 61% 45% 50% 51% 54% 43% 54%
Oppose 34% 27% 40% 32% 41% 36% 24% 26% 43% 26% 29% 39% 36%
Not sure 16% 28% 13% 10% 16% 14% 15% 29% 7% 24% 17% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (130) (220) (518) (128) (797) (107) (92) (480) (516) (871) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 50% 64% 31% 48% 69% 58% 35% 65% 44% 48% 48% 51% 45% 64%
Oppose 34% 19% 56% 37% 14% 32% 52% 20% 38% 39% 33% 27% 41% 30%
Not sure 16% 16% 13% 15% 17% 11% 13% 15% 18% 13% 19% 22% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (403) (273) (270) (275) (298) (871) (179) (241) (328) (248) (332) (368) (120)

16
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15. Opinion on gun control measures — Having the Centers for Disease Control conduct research on gun violence
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 40% 52% 32% 39% 35% 40% 36% 38% 40% 40% 36% 37% 53%
Oppose 33% 24% 34% 36% 42% 34% 29% 32% 36% 30% 31% 37% 33%
Not sure 27% 25% 34% 24% 24% 25% 35% 30% 24% 30% 33% 27% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (129) (221) (516) (129) (797) (107) (91) (480) (515) (872) (340) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 40% 50% 28% 42% 62% 51% 25% 38% 43% 37% 42% 38% 37% 42%
Oppose 33% 19% 49% 37% 14% 31% 48% 24% 33% 39% 30% 27% 36% 40%
Not sure 27% 32% 22% 21% 24% 19% 27% 38% 24% 24% 27% 36% 27% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (405) (272) (269) (276) (297) (370) (179) (241) (328) (247) (332) (368) (120)

17
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16. Opinion on gun control measures — Spending $50 million to hire officers and counselors for schools, and provide emergency planning in schools
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 43% 49% 41% 46% 28% 41% 52% 47% 46% 40% 46% 43% 36%
Oppose 33% 27% 33% 34% 43% 35% 26% 30% 35% 31% 28% 37% 38%
Not sure 24% 24% 26% 21% 29% 24% 22% 23% 18% 29% 26% 20% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (130) (221) (517) (128) (798) (106) (92) (481) (515) (371) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Favor 43% 47% 44% 34% 40% 42% 48% 38% 45% 49% 33% 44% 47% 33%
Oppose 33% 29% 37% 37% 34% 35% 36% 32% 32% 32% 38% 30% 31% 46%
Not sure 24% 24% 19% 29% 25% 23% 16% 30% 23% 18% 29% 26% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (403) (273) (270) (276) (298) (370) (179) (241) (328) (248) (332) (368) (120)
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17. Opinion on gun control measures — Requiring criminal and mental background checks for all those buying guns, including at gun shows and private
sales
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 78% 73% 80% 80% 80% 79% 74% 81% 79% 78% 76% 79% 84%
Oppose 13% 15% 12% 13% 9% 13% 15% 6% 16% 10% 12% 14% 13%
Not sure 9% 12% 8% 7% 11% 8% 10% 13% 5% 12% 12% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (130) (221) (517) (129) (798) (107) (92) (482) (515) (373) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Favor 78% 87% 68% 76% 89% 80% 2% 87% 69% 78% 82% 76% 82% 82%
Oppose 13% 6% 21% 17% 7% 15% 20% 4% 16% 16% 11% 10% 12% 13%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 6% 4% 5% 8% 9% 15% 7% 7% 14% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (405) (272) (270) (276) (299) (370) (179) (242) (328) (248) (332) (369) (120)
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18. Opinion on gun control measures — Stationing armed guards at all schools
Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 37% 29% 36% 45% 31% 38% 35% 33% 40% 34% 41% 40% 23%
Oppose 37% 39% 40% 33% 41% 37% 39% 35% 39% 36% 27% 38% 56%
Not sure 26% 33% 25% 22% 28% 25% 26% 32% 21% 31% 32% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (130) (221) (516) (128) (797) (107) (91) (479) (516) (371) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 37% 30% 49% 37% 21% 34% 54% 30% 38% 46% 26% 39% 40% 31%
Oppose 37% 48% 30% 33% 55% 42% 26% 40% 32% 33% 48% 32% 36% 53%
Not sure 26% 22% 21% 30% 23% 24% 20% 30% 31% 21% 27% 30% 23% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (404) (272) (269) (276) (297) (870) (179) (241) (328) (247) (333) (366) (120)
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19. Personal gun ownership
Do you or anyone else in your household own a gun?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
| personally own a gun 22% 12% 19% 25% 38% 24% 14% 14% 31% 13% 21% 25% 19%
| don’t personally but
someone in household
does 14% 25% 9% 12% 12% 15% 10% 15% 6% 23% 7% 25% 12%
No 64% 62% 2% 63% 50% 61% 76% 1% 63% 64% 72% 50% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (132) (219) (511) (123) (786) (106) (93) (475) (510) (364) (339) (282)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
| personally own a gun 22% 12% 33% 22% 11% 22% 32% 19% 21% 20% 29% 14% 25% 40%
| don’t personally but
someone in household
does 14% 12% 20% 15% 13% 15% 18% 10% 15% 18% 10% 14% 18% 7%
No 64% 76% 47% 63% 76% 63% 50% 2% 64% 61% 61% 72% 57% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (403) (270) (263) (276) (295) (361) (178) (237) (325) (245) (332) (366) (118)
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20. Importance of issues
How important are the following issues to you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 97% 92% 98% 99% 97% 98% 92% 94% 96% 97% 98% 94% 98%
Immigration 77% 72% 70% 83% 83% 7% 74% 79% 2% 81% 77% 79% 73%
The environment 79% 80% 75% 82% 79% 79% 83% 74% 5% 84% 81% 79% 7%
Terrorism 78% 63% 2% 88% 91% 79% 73% 7% 73% 83% 85% 76% 69%
Gay rights 46% 54% 44% 43% 43% 46% 49% 45% 36% 56% 37% 55% 51%
Education 91% 89% 88% 93% 94% 92% 85% 87% 90% 91% 91% 89% 93%
Health care 90% 77% 90% 95% 98% 90% 86% 90% 87% 92% 91% 86% 94%
Social security 92% 82% 89% 98% 99% 91% 92% 93% 88% 95% 96% 88% 89%
The budget deficit 87% 73% 90% 91% 94% 88% 85% 87% 86% 89% 88% 87% 84%
The war in Afghanistan 67% 51% 60% 80% 71% 68% 74% 50% 59% 74% 68% 67% 63%
Taxes 91% 80% 92% 95% 96% 91% 90% 91% 88% 93% 92% 89% 92%
Medicare 87% 80% 79% 93% 99% 86% 93% 92% 82% 92% 91% 84% 84%
Abortion 68% 70% 70% 67% 68% 68% 69% 69% 58% 78% 67% 70% 68%
Totals (998) (131) (220) (518) (129) (798) (107) (93) (483) (515) (374) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 97% 95% 99% 98% 97% 93% 98% 99% 99% 96% 95% 96% 98% 100%
Immigration 7% 80% 83% 65% 74% 2% 83% 89% 73% 74% 74% 75% 77% 77%
The environment 79% 88% 61% 78% 97% 80% 61% 89% 78% 79% 73% 84% 76% 75%
Terrorism 78% 76% 90% 71% 71% 76% 85% 84% 83% 76% 73% 82% 77% 70%
Gay rights 46% 61% 29% 44% 65% 48% 28% 61% 43% 36% 55% 44% 45% 44%
Education 91% 91% 91% 89% 95% 88% 88% 93% 91% 90% 90% 91% 90% 94%
Health care 90% 89% 91% 88% 95% 86% 86% 91% 94% 89% 85% 87% 91% 94%
Social security 92% 92% 95% 86% 94% 89% 91% 92% 95% 92% 87% 93% 90% 94%
The budget deficit 87% 78% 96% 87% 7% 87% 92% 87% 92% 90% 77% 88% 89% 90%
The war in Afghanistan 67% 67% 7% 60% 65% 61% 2% 7% 76% 60% 62% 69% 66% 66%
Taxes 91% 85% 94% 92% 87% 91% 92% 94% 95% 91% 83% 90% 94% 97%
Medicare 87% 88% 86% 84% 88% 87% 85% 90% 93% 85% 82% 93% 80% 93%
Abortion 68% 71% 62% 69% 75% 60% 69% 7% 70% 66% 64% 73% 64% 61%
Totals (998) (404) (273) (270) (276) (299) (3871) (178) (242) (330) (248) (334) (369) (119)
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21. How much will respondent watch of Super Bowl
Do you plan on watching all, most, some, or none of the Super Bowl this coming Sunday, February 3?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
All 23% 23% 19% 27% 22% 22% 34% 24% 27% 20% 20% 31% 20%
Most 17% 12% 18% 17% 26% 19% 14% 6% 21% 14% 19% 15% 18%
Some 26% 23% 30% 27% 25% 27% 29% 20% 24% 29% 25% 26% 29%
None 33% 42% 34% 28% 28% 32% 24% 50% 28% 38% 36% 28% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (131) (221) (516) (129) (797) (107) (93) (483) (514) (374) (342) (281)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
All 23% 26% 29% 18% 19% 25% 28% 27% 19% 24% 24% 24% 26% 22%
Most 17% 19% 23% 15% 18% 17% 22% 11% 23% 17% 16% 18% 17% 15%
Some 26% 24% 23% 29% 22% 30% 23% 28% 24% 31% 18% 23% 28% 40%
None 33% 32% 24% 38% 41% 29% 28% 34% 33% 27% 42% 35% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (404) (272) (269) (276) (299) (369) (178) (243) (328) (248) (333) (368) (119)
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22. Main reason for watching Super Bowl
Do you watch the Super Bowl more for the game or for the commercials?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The game 64% 54% 63% 64% 83% 61% 69% 85% 76% 51% 66% 64% 61%
The commercials 36% 46% 37% 36% 17% 39% 31% 15% 24% 49% 34% 36% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (673) (75) (150) (360) (88) (539) (80) (54) (346) (327) (238) (244) (191)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
The game 64% 59% 66% 71% 65% 65% 67% 60% 62% 62% 76% 71% 54% 63%
The commercials 36% 41% 34% 29% 35% 35% 33% 40% 38% 38% 24% 29% 46% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (673) (264) (198) (186) (172) (216) (255) (121) (169) (225) (158) (207) (259) (88)
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23. Support for women in ground combat roles
Do you support or oppose allowing women in the military to serve in ground units that engage in close combat?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly support 34% 40% 36% 33% 17% 35% 27% 34% 34% 33% 30% 34% 40%
Somewhat support 17% 15% 16% 19% 17% 17% 26% 9% 20% 15% 13% 17% 25%
Neither support nor
oppose 21% 14% 19% 24% 29% 21% 18% 24% 15% 27% 26% 20% 14%
Somewhat oppose 9% 6% 10% 9% 18% 10% 6% 10% 13% 6% 12% 8% 7%
Strongly oppose 12% 17% 7% 11% 16% 11% 21% 12% 15% 10% 11% 13% 13%
Not sure 7% 8% 11% 3% 3% 7% 2% 12% 4% 9% 8% 8% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (518) (128) (799) (107) (93) (483) (516) (374) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Strongly support 34% 43% 22% 33% 58% 25% 22% 39% 30% 32% 37% 33% 30% 39%
Somewhat support 17% 19% 24% 14% 18% 18% 19% 19% 17% 18% 15% 14% 18% 28%
Neither support nor
oppose 21% 19% 17% 26% 13% 26% 21% 17% 24% 20% 23% 24% 23% 9%
Somewhat oppose 9% 7% 19% 5% 5% 6% 14% 5% 10% 11% 10% 8% 10% 9%
Strongly oppose 12% 9% 14% 15% 4% 14% 21% 9% 12% 14% 12% 11% 13% 14%
Not sure 7% 3% 4% 6% 2% 11% 3% 12% 7% 6% 4% 10% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (405) (272) (270) (276) (300) (870) (179) (243) (330) (247) (333) (369) (120)
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24. Respondents have a somewhat or very favorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 51% 62% 41% 57% 34% 44% 91% 56% 53% 49% 52% 46% 57%
John Boehner 22% 16% 13% 27% 40% 23% 20% 20% 22% 22% 18% 29% 18%
Joe Biden 48% 48% 43% 56% 37% 45% 80% 37% 49% 48% 50% 41% 57%
Hillary Clinton 58% 56% 53% 67% 44% 57% 79% 44% 59% 57% 59% 54% 64%
Nancy Pelosi 31% 29% 27% 38% 27% 29% 50% 30% 31% 32% 25% 31% 46%
Totals (997) (131) (220) (517) (129) (797) (107) (93) (483) (514) (373) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 51% 86% 11% 41% 85% 56% 26% 61% 50% 49% 47% 53% 45% 59%
John Boehner 22% 12% 44% 19% 5% 21% 40% 14% 26% 25% 19% 20% 26% 26%
Joe Biden 48% 81% 14% 40% 86% 55% 21% 54% 51% 45% 45% 48% 45% 58%
Hillary Clinton 58% 84% 28% 54% 89% 69% 33% 58% 59% 60% 54% 58% 55% 65%
Nancy Pelosi 31% 57% 9% 23% 62% 35% 12% 36% 26% 31% 34% 31% 28% 42%
Totals (997) (403) (273) (270) (275) (299) (871) (178) (242) (330) (247) (333) (369) (119)
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25. Respondents have a somewhat or very unfavorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 42% 29% 48% 40% 61% 49% 9% 29% 44% 41% 39% 49% 39%
John Boehner 54% 43% 60% 57% 52% 56% 53% 34% 58% 49% 50% 51% 65%
Joe Biden 41% 36% 41% 39% 57% 46% 9% 43% 43% 40% 36% 52% 36%
Hillary Clinton 34% 32% 35% 30% 50% 37% 13% 40% 35% 34% 30% 42% 31%
Nancy Pelosi 48% 36% 46% 51% 65% 55% 18% 28% 52% 44% 45% 53% 45%
Totals (997) (131) (220) (517) (129) (797) (107) (93) (483) (514) (373) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 42% 14% 88% 44% 12% 36% 73% 34% 42% 45% 45% 37% 50% 40%
John Boehner 54% 64% 39% 57% 73% 59% 41% 64% 53% 47% 58% 56% 50% 56%
Joe Biden 41% 11% 82% 46% 8% 38% 2% 39% 37% 43% 45% 37% 47% 40%
Hillary Clinton 34% 11% 71% 33% 7% 26% 64% 38% 33% 32% 37% 31% 39% 34%
Nancy Pelosi 48% 19% 85% 55% 15% 45% 7% 48% 52% 47% 45% 43% 56% 42%
Totals (997) (403) (273) (270) (275) (299) (871) (178) (242) (330) (247) (333) (369) (119)
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26. Approval of Clinton as Secretary of State
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Hillary Clinton is handling her job as Secretary of State?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 34% 28% 28% 42% 31% 31% 52% 31% 33% 34% 34% 32% 35%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 23% 23% 15% 22% 21% 24% 23% 21% 19% 21% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 13% 11% 19% 14% 7% 16% 15% 12% 15% 12% 11%
Strongly disapprove 15% 12% 13% 16% 26% 18% 3% 9% 18% 13% 12% 19% 17%
Not sure 16% 26% 23% 7% 9% 15% 17% 20% 11% 21% 20% 16% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (131) (220) (518) (129) (800) (107) (91) (483) (515) (874) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 34% 60% 8% 26% 59% 30% 20% 32% 29% 37% 34% 37% 29% 48%
Somewhat approve 22% 20% 24% 21% 18% 39% 14% 21% 30% 19% 19% 19% 26% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 7% 20% 11% 5% 14% 22% 17% 14% 14% 8% 18% 11% 8%
Strongly disapprove 15% 1% 39% 18% 1% 6% 37% 9% 16% 16% 19% 10% 19% 24%
Not sure 16% 12% 9% 24% 17% 11% 7% 20% 11% 14% 20% 17% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (404) (273) (270) (275) (299) (371) (178) (243) (330) (247) (333) (368) (120)
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27. Approval of Obama as President
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly Approve 25% 23% 19% 35% 15% 20% 63% 22% 26% 25% 28% 20% 27%
Somewhat Approve 24% 38% 17% 21% 22% 22% 23% 42% 26% 23% 22% 25% 28%
Somewhat Disapprove 13% 8% 20% 9% 14% 15% 1% 7% 11% 14% 15% 11% 10%
Strongly Disapprove 33% 23% 34% 33% 48% 38% 8% 24% 35% 31% 29% 39% 30%
Not Sure 5% 8% 10% 2% 1% 5% 6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (132) (221) (518) (129) (800) (107) (93) (483) (517) (875) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly Approve 25% 52% 3% 14% 47% 21% 12% 25% 22% 29% 21% 24% 26% 31%
Somewhat Approve 24% 28% 8% 29% 35% 37% 11% 26% 25% 21% 28% 26% 19% 28%
Somewhat Disapprove 13% 6% 20% 19% 9% 16% 12% 10% 15% 11% 15% 14% 17% 2%
Strongly Disapprove 33% 12% 68% 32% 7% 24% 63% 26% 33% 35% 34% 29% 33% 36%
Not Sure 5% 3% 0% 6% 2% 1% 1% 13% 4% 4% 2% 7% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (405) (273) (270) (276) (300) (371) (179) (243) (330) (248) (334) (369) (120)
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28. Obama approval on issues
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling these specific issues?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 43% 49% 34% 51% 31% 37% 82% 47% 42% 45% 41% 41% 52%
Immigration 42% 49% 36% 44% 37% 36% 76% 44% 43% 41% 38% 38% 56%
The environment 42% 47% 32% 48% 37% 36% 75% 51% 41% 44% 42% 41% 45%
Terrorism 47% 48% 38% 53% 47% 42% 7% 48% 47% 47% 45% 44% 58%
Gay rights 45% 50% 47% 44% 33% 43% 64% 38% 43% 46% 36% 44% 65%
Education 48% 50% 36% 54% 50% 43% 76% 49% 47% 48% 50% 46% 47%
Health care 46% 56% 35% 51% 35% 39% 84% 49% 48% 44% 45% 42% 54%
Social security 41% 44% 33% 48% 34% 35% 81% 38% 40% 43% 39% 42% 46%
The budget deficit 39% 45% 33% 42% 30% 32% 78% 46% 38% 40% 39% 36% 43%
The war in Afghanistan 46% 43% 40% 54% 43% 42% 70% 46% 45% 47% 45% 42% 55%
Taxes 42% 47% 34% 48% 31% 35% 79% 48% 43% 41% 40% 40% 48%
Medicare 42% 49% 33% 46% 34% 35% 83% 42% 43% 41% 38% 42% 51%
Abortion 38% 38% 38% 40% 30% 34% 65% 36% 31% 44% 32% 40% 48%
Totals (996) (130) (221) (517) (128) (796) (107) (93) (480) (516) (373) (341) (282)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
The economy 43% 73% 8% 36% 67% 53% 21% 52% 41% 45% 35% 47% 37% 51%
Immigration 42% 68% 14% 34% 62% 48% 24% 51% 41% 41% 38% 44% 38% 51%
The environment 42% 69% 17% 31% 59% 49% 29% 53% 42% 40% 37% 52% 34% 39%
Terrorism 47% 73% 22% 41% 70% 55% 30% 62% 47% 41% 46% 47% 44% 53%
Gay rights 45% 64% 18% 46% 65% 55% 23% 59% 44% 39% 46% 43% 44% 60%
Education 48% 73% 21% 40% 66% 59% 30% 55% 48% 46% 45% 52% 44% 54%
Health care 46% 76% 10% 37% 76% 54% 21% 54% 42% 45% 43% 47% 39% 56%
Social security 41% 69% 11% 33% 64% 47% 22% 55% 41% 38% 35% 44% 36% 54%
The budget deficit 39% 68% 8% 27% 64% 47% 15% 45% 32% 40% 37% 44% 31% 46%
The war in Afghanistan 46% 70% 22% 42% 66% 56% 29% 57% 45% 40% 50% 49% 43% 45%
Taxes 42% 73% 9% 29% 68% 49% 19% 53% 37% 41% 39% 43% 39% 56%
Medicare 42% 2% 9% 29% 62% 51% 22% 57% 34% 42% 37% 42% 37% 56%
Abortion 38% 64% 14% 30% 57% 46% 20% 51% 37% 32% 39% 41% 34% 37%
Totals (996) (404) (272) (269) (275) (300) (370) (179) (242) (329) (246) (333) (369) (120)
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29. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Somewhat approve 8% 11% 5% 8% 4% 6% 21% 4% 9% 6% 12% 6% 3%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 17% 17% 20% 16% 8% 14% 18% 37% 18% 16% 24% 12% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 28% 24% 23% 35% 28% 24% 15% 23% 28% 20% 27% 36%
Strongly disapprove 38% 24% 38% 44% 50% 42% 20% 31% 43% 34% 32% 39% 49%
Not sure 10% 19% 11% 6% 2% 9% 15% 11% 5% 14% 10% 14% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (517) (129) (799) (107) (93) (482) (517) (374) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Somewhat approve 8% 11% 4% 6% 8% 5% 10% 6% 6% 12% 4% 6% 9% 15%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 17% 16% 18% 14% 11% 19% 17% 13% 24% 18% 9% 24% 13% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 22% 35% 31% 27% 30% 28% 24% 25% 28% 25% 29% 26% 15%
Strongly disapprove 38% 39% 34% 44% 45% 39% 35% 39% 37% 31% 51% 26% 41% 57%
Not sure 10% 10% 8% 3% 8% 6% 6% 17% 8% 8% 10% 12% 9% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (404) (273) (270) (275) (300) (871) (178) (243) (330) (248) (334) (369) (120)

31



The Economist/YouGov Poll
January 26-28, 2013 You
30. Respondent’s ideology
In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 10% 16% 14% 5% 2% 10% 7% 7% 8% 11% 7% 10% 14%
Liberal 19% 22% 18% 19% 17% 18% 21% 28% 18% 20% 19% 17% 23%
Moderate 23% 19% 20% 26% 25% 21% 29% 29% 21% 24% 20% 25% 27%
Conservative 27% 15% 19% 33% 48% 30% 11% 19% 31% 22% 27% 28% 24%
Very conservative 10% 13% 11% 8% 7% 11% 11% 3% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8%
Not sure 12% 15% 18% 9% 0% 10% 22% 14% 10% 13% 18% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (132) (221) (518) (129) (800) (107) (93) (483) (517) (3875) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 10% 19% 0% 5% 33% 0% 0% 15% 7% 6% 13% 8% 8% 16%
Liberal 19% 35% 3% 18% 67% 0% 0% 23% 18% 17% 22% 20% 19% 15%
Moderate 23% 23% 10% 38% 0% 100% 0% 21% 27% 23% 20% 21% 25% 25%
Conservative 27% 9% 62% 26% 0% 0% 73% 14% 33% 31% 24% 25% 31% 26%
Very conservative 10% 6% 23% 5% 0% 0% 27% 7% 10% 12% 8% 11% 10% 7%
Not sure 12% 8% 3% 8% 0% 0% 0% 20% 5% 12% 13% 15% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (405) (273) (270) (276) (300) (871) (179) (243) (330) (248) (334) (369) (120)
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31. Perceived Obama ideology
Would you say Barack Obama is...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 31% 17% 31% 34% 50% 36% 8% 22% 31% 31% 27% 34% 35%
Liberal 18% 24% 19% 17% 11% 19% 18% 18% 16% 21% 13% 17% 32%
Moderate 24% 25% 28% 22% 19% 22% 33% 32% 27% 21% 18% 29% 30%
Conservative 7% 14% 4% 7% 3% 7% 11% 2% 11% 4% 9% 7% 2%
Very conservative 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 4% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 18% 20% 17% 19% 17% 16% 26% 25% 15% 21% 32% 11% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (131) (220) (516) (129) (797) (106) (93) (482) (514) (372) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 31% 10% 68% 35% 9% 25% 62% 21% 39% 32% 31% 25% 37% 38%
Liberal 18% 21% 13% 25% 31% 22% 10% 17% 17% 20% 19% 13% 25% 15%
Moderate 24% 43% 3% 22% 47% 31% 5% 28% 17% 20% 35% 23% 22% 25%
Conservative 7% 11% 3% 6% 6% 6% 11% 9% 9% 9% 2% 10% 7% 8%
Very conservative 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Not sure 18% 13% 12% 11% 7% 15% 11% 23% 18% 19% 13% 28% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (403) (273) (270) (275) (299) (370) (179) (242) (330) (245) (333) (368) (120)
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32. Obama’s sincerity
Do you think Barack Obama...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Says what he believes 46% 47% 39% 56% 32% 40% 80% 51% 47% 45% 48% 43% 48%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 44% 39% 50% 37% 66% 50% 14% 36% 45% 44% 44% 47% 41%
Not sure 9% 14% 11% 8% 2% 9% 7% 13% 8% 11% 8% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (518) (128) (799) (107) (93) (483) (516) (874) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Says what he believes 46% 74% 20% 35% 2% 53% 26% 46% 43% 47% 49% 46% 48% 51%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 44% 18% 75% 53% 19% 38% 70% 40% 46% 47% 42% 42% 46% 43%
Not sure 9% 7% 5% 12% 9% 8% 4% 14% 11% 6% 10% 12% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (405) (272) (270) (275) (300) (871) (179) (243) (329) (248) (334) (368) (120)
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33. Obama’s likeability
Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like Barack Obama as a person?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Like a lot 36% 33% 30% 44% 28% 30% 74% 38% 34% 38% 36% 31% 45%
Like somewhat 25% 35% 19% 21% 31% 26% 19% 20% 27% 23% 21% 29% 25%
Dislike 26% 15% 32% 25% 36% 30% 1% 19% 30% 21% 26% 25% 26%
Not sure 14% 17% 19% 10% 5% 14% 6% 23% 9% 18% 17% 15% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (517) (129) (799) (107) (93) (482) (517) (374) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Like a lot 36% 65% 8% 29% 68% 37% 13% 37% 36% 35% 37% 32% 38% 44%
Like somewhat 25% 22% 22% 29% 18% 38% 27% 29% 26% 26% 19% 27% 24% 25%
Dislike 26% 8% 61% 22% 8% 14% 49% 9% 26% 29% 33% 22% 28% 29%
Not sure 14% 5% 9% 20% 6% 10% 11% 25% 13% 10% 11% 19% 11% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (405) (272) (270) (276) (299) (371) (179) (243) (329) (248) (333) (369) (120)
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34. Words that describe Obama
Which of these words would you use to describe Barack Obama?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Arrogant 33% 22% 31% 35% 52% 39% 4% 24% 33% 33% 26% 40% 36%
Bold 32% 44% 23% 32% 29% 27% 61% 35% 32% 32% 32% 31% 33%
Effective 27% 28% 23% 32% 17% 22% 61% 26% 28% 26% 24% 28% 34%
Exciting 19% 24% 17% 17% 17% 14% 47% 21% 21% 16% 19% 16% 23%
Experienced 27% 31% 21% 31% 21% 21% 54% 44% 26% 28% 29% 26% 24%
Honest 33% 34% 26% 39% 24% 26% 67% 40% 33% 32% 34% 25% 43%
Hypocritical 30% 26% 28% 30% 44% 34% 10% 26% 33% 28% 25% 38% 30%
Inspiring 36% 45% 29% 39% 22% 32% 62% 32% 38% 34% 31% 32% 52%
Intelligent 58% 57% 57% 63% 49% 56% 7% 52% 64% 53% 53% 56% 74%
Partisan 20% 15% 14% 24% 34% 22% 12% 18% 26% 15% 14% 23% 28%
Patriotic 29% 28% 23% 36% 23% 27% 46% 22% 31% 27% 24% 26% 43%
Religious 15% 17% 7% 21% 16% 13% 32% 17% 15% 16% 16% 16% 13%
Sincere 34% 41% 26% 39% 26% 29% 57% 50% 34% 35% 35% 30% 40%
Steady 27% 24% 24% 33% 25% 24% 49% 30% 29% 26% 24% 24% 39%
Strong 36% 46% 28% 38% 24% 29% 64% 51% 36% 36% 33% 34% 44%
Totals (1,000) (132) (221) (518) (129) (800) (107) (93) (483) (517) (375) (342) (283)
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Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Arrogant 33% 9% 70% 39% 9% 30% 62% 25% 30% 34% 40% 25% 42% 35%
Bold 32% 46% 24% 26% 47% 34% 23% 31% 31% 33% 31% 29% 33% 35%
Effective 27% 50% 9% 18% 41% 31% 16% 26% 25% 32% 20% 25% 27% 34%
Exciting 19% 35% 5% 11% 30% 19% 10% 21% 19% 19% 15% 23% 14% 28%
Experienced 27% 49% 4% 18% 43% 27% 14% 27% 28% 27% 26% 27% 25% 35%
Honest 33% 64% 3% 23% 59% 37% 11% 37% 31% 33% 30% 32% 33% 39%
Hypocritical 30% 8% 67% 32% 12% 23% 56% 24% 27% 32% 35% 24% 35% 41%
Inspiring 36% 61% 11% 29% 66% 40% 15% 37% 31% 37% 38% 28% 38% 52%
Intelligent 58% 85% 31% 56% 85% 66% 40% 59% 59% 58% 58% 52% 62% 69%
Partisan 20% 10% 35% 25% 8% 18% 37% 14% 19% 21% 25% 11% 27% 32%
Patriotic 29% 50% 9% 25% 51% 37% 12% 33% 32% 24% 32% 26% 29% 37%
Religious 15% 25% 6% 12% 17% 18% 12% 16% 17% 15% 15% 17% 15% 20%
Sincere 34% 60% 8% 29% 64% 40% 11% 34% 35% 31% 40% 32% 35% 40%
Steady 27% 49% 6% 23% 50% 34% 13% 29% 30% 28% 22% 27% 26% 30%
Strong 36% 57% 12% 29% 56% 39% 19% 31% 33% 41% 33% 34% 38% 45%

Totals (1,000)  (405) (273) (270) (276) (300) (371) (179) (243) (330) (248) (334) (369) (120)
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35. Trend of economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Getting better 25% 25% 18% 33% 18% 25% 38% 15% 29% 22% 19% 27% 36%
About the same 36% 41% 37% 32% 38% 35% 41% 41% 33% 39% 36% 33% 41%
Getting worse 32% 21% 37% 32% 39% 35% 11% 27% 31% 32% 33% 36% 21%
Not sure 7% 13% 8% 3% 5% 5% 10% 17% 7% 7% 11% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (132) (220) (517) (128) (798) (107) (92) (481) (516) (375) (341) (281)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Getting better 25% 42% 4% 22% 45% 28% 13% 27% 24% 24% 27% 19% 25% 52%
About the same 36% 41% 34% 37% 34% 44% 34% 40% 42% 36% 28% 39% 38% 22%
Getting worse 32% 9% 60% 33% 14% 21% 51% 30% 28% 34% 33% 31% 35% 25%
Not sure 7% 8% 2% 7% 7% 7% 3% 3% 7% 6% 12% 11% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (404) (271) (270) (275) (300) (369) (179) (243) (328) (247) (334) (368) (119)
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36. Stock market expectations over next year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Higher 25% 26% 20% 29% 20% 23% 35% 26% 28% 21% 19% 24% 38%
About the same 33% 31% 36% 28% 42% 32% 36% 33% 32% 33% 32% 32% 34%
Lower 20% 16% 24% 21% 20% 24% 3% 11% 23% 18% 19% 25% 16%
Not sure 22% 27% 20% 22% 17% 21% 26% 30% 17% 28% 29% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (132) (218) (516) (129) (796) (107) (92) (481) (514) (374) (341) (280)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Higher 25% 36% 10% 22% 40% 22% 17% 28% 21% 24% 28% 18% 26% 48%
About the same 33% 29% 37% 39% 29% 45% 35% 28% 47% 30% 26% 35% 34% 26%
Lower 20% 10% 41% 17% 8% 15% 33% 23% 16% 21% 20% 21% 21% 14%
Not sure 22% 25% 12% 22% 24% 18% 16% 20% 16% 25% 26% 26% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (404) (270) (270) (275) (299) (369) (178) (242) (328) (247) (330) (368) (120)
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37. Approval rating of recent fiscal cliff deal
Do you approve or disapprove of the recent legislation passed by Congress and signed by President Obama that raises taxes and averts the "fiscal cliff"?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Approve strongly 7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 14% 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8%
Approve somewhat 23% 19% 24% 27% 19% 21% 33% 28% 23% 24% 21% 21% 33%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 19% 26% 16% 18% 17% 16% 23% 40% 16% 22% 21% 20% 13%
Disapprove somewhat 17% 14% 18% 17% 23% 21% 1% 1% 22% 13% 14% 18% 22%
Disapprove strongly 21% 16% 23% 21% 25% 23% 12% 16% 27% 15% 20% 22% 21%
Not sure 13% 20% 14% 9% 8% 12% 17% 12% 7% 19% 17% 13% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (132) (221) (518) (129) (800) (107) (93) (483) (517) (375) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Approve strongly 7% 13% 2% 5% 10% 10% 4% 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 8% 6%
Approve somewhat 23% 42% 8% 20% 41% 23% 13% 26% 24% 19% 28% 27% 20% 25%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 19% 17% 14% 19% 16% 27% 13% 29% 20% 16% 17% 23% 16% 23%
Disapprove somewhat 17% 8% 29% 20% 11% 15% 26% 13% 19% 17% 17% 13% 22% 17%
Disapprove strongly 21% 9% 40% 21% 6% 16% 36% 9% 18% 25% 26% 15% 24% 27%
Not sure 13% 11% 7% 15% 16% 8% 7% 14% 13% 15% 8% 15% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (405) (273) (270) (276) (300) (871) (179) (243) (330) (248) (334) (369) (120)
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38. Expectation of effect on own taxes as result of cliff deal
How much do you expect your taxes to increase because of the deal on the "fiscal cliff"?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Alot 18% 17% 24% 16% 12% 19% 13% 15% 20% 16% 17% 22% 12%
Some 42% 37% 49% 39% 50% 43% 35% 50% 37% 47% 38% 42% 52%
A little 22% 25% 14% 25% 23% 20% 35% 17% 26% 18% 23% 20% 22%
None 18% 21% 14% 20% 15% 18% 17% 18% 16% 19% 21% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (517) (129) (800) (106) (93) (483) (516) (874) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Alot 18% 11% 31% 18% 6% 18% 27% 9% 16% 23% 19% 16% 22% 18%
Some 42% 39% 49% 44% 38% 44% 44% 59% 45% 37% 34% 39% 50% 38%
A little 22% 27% 13% 19% 28% 25% 19% 19% 24% 22% 22% 21% 19% 34%
None 18% 23% 7% 19% 28% 12% 10% 13% 15% 18% 25% 24% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (404) (273) (270) (275) (300) (871) (179) (242) (330) (248) (333) (369) (120)
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39. What further action ought to be taken in fiscal cliff matters, if any
There is talk in Washington about spending cuts and further tax increases to cut the deficit. What do you think Congress and the President should do?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Cut spending and raise
taxes 25% 33% 28% 20% 18% 24% 31% 28% 30% 20% 16% 27% 40%
Only cut spending 45% 33% 46% 47% 57% 47% 35% 35% 47% 43% 44% 49% 40%
Only raise taxes 8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 9%
Neither cut spending nor
raise taxes 7% 8% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 14% 6% 8% 11% 5% 2%
Not sure 15% 19% 13% 15% 15% 15% 18% 16% 7% 23% 21% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (132) (221) (517) (129) (799) (107) (93) (483) (516) (374) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Cut spending and raise
taxes 25% 36% 10% 26% 46% 26% 12% 27% 21% 24% 30% 21% 26% 44%
Only cut spending 45% 24% 73% 51% 20% 42% 71% 35% 45% 50% 44% 37% 52% 43%
Only raise taxes 8% 16% 0% 7% 14% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8% 12% 10% 6% 7%
Neither cut spending nor
raise taxes 7% 8% 5% 3% 7% 8% 3% 10% 5% 8% 6% 13% 4% 0%
Not sure 15% 16% 11% 13% 14% 14% 9% 21% 22% 12% 9% 20% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (405) (272) (270) (276) (300) (870) (179) (243) (329) (248) (334) (368) (120)
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40. Given recent tax hike on $400,000+ families — need more or less
Congress recently raised taxes on people earning over $400,000 per year. Would you support further tax increases on incomes over $400,000?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor an additional
increase 56% 56% 58% 55% 49% 56% 57% 53% 59% 52% 61% 49% 53%
Oppose an additional
increase 29% 27% 23% 30% 40% 30% 26% 21% 31% 26% 22% 32% 38%
Not sure 16% 16% 18% 15% 11% 14% 18% 25% 10% 22% 17% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (132) (220) (515) (127) (796) (106) (92) (481) (513) (370) (341) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor an additional
increase 56% 73% 35% 52% 84% 54% 36% 51% 59% 53% 60% 59% 52% 57%
Oppose an additional
increase 29% 13% 52% 34% 6% 29% 52% 24% 27% 35% 23% 22% 34% 37%
Not sure 16% 14% 13% 14% 10% 17% 13% 24% 14% 12% 18% 19% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (401) (271) (270) (274) (299) (368) (178) (240) (328) (248) (329) (368) (120)
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41. Should individuals with annual incomes between $250,000 and $400,000 be taxed more
How about individual incomes between $250,000 and $400,000 per year? Do you favor or oppose increasing these people’s taxes?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor increasing their
taxes 52% 56% 53% 52% 46% 52% 56% 46% 56% 48% 57% 47% 51%
Oppose increasing their
taxes 33% 28% 27% 35% 47% 33% 33% 30% 35% 30% 26% 39% 36%
Not sure 15% 16% 20% 13% 8% 15% 10% 24% 9% 21% 17% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (132) (220) (518) (128) (799) (107) (92) (481) (517) (373) (342) (283)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor increasing their
taxes 52% 73% 32% 46% 7% 49% 36% 56% 51% 52% 51% 54% 50% 56%
Oppose increasing their
taxes 33% 16% 58% 39% 9% 37% 55% 25% 33% 36% 33% 26% 36% 39%
Not sure 15% 11% 11% 16% 13% 14% 9% 19% 16% 12% 17% 20% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (403) (273) (270) (275) (299) (371) (178) (242) (330) (248) (332) (369) (120)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

January 26-28, 2013

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by age, gender, race, education,
and region) was selected from the 2010 American Community Study. Voter
registration was imputed from the November 2010 Current Population Survey
Registration and Voting Supplement. Religion, political interest, minor party
identification, and non-placement on an ideology scale, were imputed from
the 2008 Pew Religion in American Life Survey.

The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on age, gender,
race, education, news interest, voter registration, and non-placement on an
ideology scale. The weights range from 0.3 to 7.3, with a mean of one and a
standard deviation of 1.31.

1000

=+ 5.1% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

34 questions not reported.

You
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